administrative expense for the six months ended June 30, 2009 has been reclassified to cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization.

Corrections of Errors

Iridium has concluded that costs for government funded research and development service contracts should be classified as cost of services
(exclusive of depreciation and amortization) in the accompanying consolidated statements of income. These costs were previously classified as
research and development costs. Iridium has restated the accompanying unaudited consolidated statements of income for the period January 1,
2009 to September 29, 2009 and the nine months ended September 30, 2008 to reflect these reclassifications.

Edgar Filing: Iridium Communications Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

The following is a summary of the adjustment to Iridium�s previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income for the
three months ended March 31, 2009 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.

23

Edgar Filing: Iridium Communications Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Iridium Holdings LLC � Predecessor Company

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(continued)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

(In thousands)
Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) $ 15,951 $ 2,967 $ 18,918
Research and development $ 15,061 $ (2,967) $ 12,094

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

(In thousands)
Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) $ 47,450 $ 2,405 $ 49,855
Research and development $ 23,500 $ (2,405) $ 21,095

The reclassifications and restatement had no effect on Iridium�s income from operations or net income for the three months ended March 31,
2009 or the nine months ended September 30, 2008.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires Iridium to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.